
We reveal the overall rankings 
of the year. and speak to some 

of our highest-scoring top  
shots of 2025

TOP 
SHOTS

2025

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE100870	 Matthew Coward-Holley	 1025	 970	 94.63
2	 EE48	 Nathan Hales	 950	 896	 94.32
3	 EE152635	 Michael Wixey	 650	 602	 92.62
4	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1075	 994	 92.47
5	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 975	 896	 91.9
6	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1125	 1033	 91.82
7	 EE112191	 Mark Shaw	 1400	 1270	 90.71
8	 EE125284	 James Dedman	 900	 816	 90.67
9	 EE139723	 Mathew Paley	 1125	 1015	 90.22
10	 EE128343	 Ellie Seward	 800	 717	 89.63
11	 EE123755	 Mark Robinson	 1125	 1008	 89.6
12	 EE10460	 Lucy Hall	 700	 622	 88.86
13	 EE132717	 Leah Southall	 1575	 1397	 88.7
14	 EE99436	 Lee Betts	 875	 767	 87.66
15	 EE142797	 Finley Bowles	 950	 831	 87.47
16	 EE133068	 Lucas Hyde	 1800	 1571	 87.28
17	 EE103899	 Abbey Ling	 1000	 872	 87.2
18	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1125	 974	 86.58
19	 EE139212	 Mackenzie Vandertuin	 750	 646	 86.13
20	 EE134537	 Thomas Burns	 1300	 1112	 85.54

Ladies
1	 EE128343	 Ellie Seward	 800	 717	 89.63
2	 EE10460	 Lucy Hall	 700	 622	 88.86
3	 EE132717	 Leah Southall	 1575	 1397	 88.7
4	 EE103899	 Abbey Ling	 1000	 872	 87.2
5	 EE139212	 Mackenzie Vandertuin	 750	 646	 86.13
6	 EE147147	 Francesca Chau	 1300	 1041	 80.08
7	 EE134946	 Elise Dixon	 650	 519	 79.85
8	 EE147271	 Holly Maddams	 750	 576	 76.8
9	 EE141398	 Tegan Hart	 600	 458	 76.33
10	 EE147072	 Abbie Coutanche	 1775	 1285	 72.39

Mens
1	 EE100870	 Matthew Coward-Holley	 1025	 970	 94.63
2	 EE48	 Nathan Hales	 950	 896	 94.32
3	 EE152635	 Michael Wixey	 650	 602	 92.62
4	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1075	 994	 92.47
5	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 975	 896	 91.9
6	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1125	 1033	 91.82
7	 EE112191	 Mark Shaw	 1400	 1270	 90.71
8	 EE125284	 James Dedman	 900	 816	 90.67
9	 EE139723	 Mathew Paley	 1125	 1015	 90.22
10	 EE123755	 Mark Robinson	 1125	 1008	 89.6

Juniors
1	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 975	 896	 91.9
2	 EE139723	 Mathew Paley	 1125	 1015	 90.22
3	 EE142797	 Finley Bowles	 950	 831	 87.47
4	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1125	 974	 86.58
5	 EE146261	 Oliver Austin	 950	 807	 84.95
6	 EE139613	 Joe Turner	 1225	 1017	 83.02
7	 EE148608	 Liam Crabb	 1600	 1328	 83
8	 EE141980	 Harry Poolman	 1125	 925	 82.22
9	 EE144304	 Rhys Dixon	 875	 716	 81.83
10	 EE141504	 Charlie Morris	 2325	 1893	 81.42

Veterans
1	 EE86832	 Ian Mulliner	 1150	 980	 85.22
2	 EE86856	 Anthony Paley	 1325	 1118	 84.38
3	 EE64094	 Paul Jenkins	 925	 780	 84.32
4	 EE88570	 Howard Beaumont	 975	 810	 83.08
5	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 1025	 835	 81.46
6	 EE138644	 Clive Rowe	 2050	 1652	 80.59
7	 EE118210	 Graham Carter	 1275	 995	 78.04
8	 EE16753	 Simon Taylor	 975	 729	 74.77
9	 EE103400	 Jim Rogers	 2050	 1510	 73.66
10	 EE121475	 William Fowdrey	 1225	 888	 72.49

Super Veterans
1	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 1875	 1588	 84.69
2	 EE3815	 Tim Smith	 2175	 1840	 84.6
3	 EE42824	 Christopher Dean	 825	 694	 84.12
4	 EE20730	 Chris Tate	 750	 620	 82.67
5	 EE99420	 Philip Sanders	 2350	 1938	 82.47
6	 EE101923	 Paul Culverwell	 2225	 1799	 80.85
7	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 625	 501	 80.16
8	 EE35341	 Jim Kyriakou	 750	 589	 78.53
9	 EE114460	 William Maclennan	 725	 563	 77.66
10	 EE42396	 John Lewis	 775	 601	 77.55

These statistics are based (from 1 of November 2024 to 31 October 2025) 
on averages from a minimum of 1000 registered targets (that count towards 
your classifications) at a minimum of three registered grounds in the domestic 
disciplines of DTL, ESK, ESP, ABT, SSP & STR. Other disciplines (except 
Helice) are calculated from a minimum of 500 targets (that count towards your 
classification) at a minimum of three different grounds. Helice was based on a 
minimum of 10 targets at a minimum of one ground. CPSA shooting categories 
are determined on the members age on the 1 January 2025.

OLYMPIC TRAP 
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TOP SHOTSTOP SHOTS

COMPAK SPORTING

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 550	 545	 99.09
2	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 550	 537	 97.64
3	 EE126348	 Michael Hibbert	 850	 828	 97.41
4	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 550	 535	 97.27
5	 EE138030	 William Page	 750	 722	 96.27
6	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 850	 818	 96.24
7	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 750	 720	 96
8	 EE133926	 Lee Fisher	 750	 716	 95.47
9	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1250	 1183	 94.64
10	 EE83083	 Carson Revell	 550	 520	 94.55
11	 EE95782	 Stuart Lodge	 1050	 992	 94.48
12	 EE120868	 Paul Poulter	 600	 563	 93.83
13	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 1150	 1078	 93.74
14	 EE143751	 Tom Webb	 650	 606	 93.23
15	 EE91579	 Phil Easeman	 850	 792	 93.18
16	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 750	 697	 92.93
17	 EE99947	 Andrew Jude	 550	 511	 92.91
18	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 500	 463	 92.6
19	 EE12923	 Anthony Dean	 550	 509	 92.55
20	 EE122193	 Clive Scase	 1050	 969	 92.29

Ladies
1	 EE124370	 Amy Easeman	 750	 690	 92
2	 EE98398	 Charlotte Kerwood	 650	 590	 90.77
3	 EE20297	 Georgia Moule	 550	 491	 89.27
4	 EE116732	 Emma Lowrison	 550	 487	 88.55
5	 EE112108	 Nadine Gilder	 550	 480	 87.27
6	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 700	 608	 86.86
7	 EE145904	 Karen Shoreman	 650	 493	 75.85

Mens
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 550	 545	 99.09
2	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 550	 537	 97.64
3	 EE126348	 Michael Hibbert	 850	 828	 97.41
4	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 550	 535	 97.27
5	 EE138030	 William Page	 750	 722	 96.27
6	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 850	 818	 96.24
7	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 750	 720	 96
8	 EE133926	 Lee Fisher	 750	 716	 95.47
9	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1250	 1183	 94.64
10	 EE83083	 Carson Revell	 550	 520	 94.55

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 750	 722	 96.27
2	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 750	 697	 92.93
3	 EE144995	 Aaron Christie	 950	 875	 92.11
4	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 650	 597	 91.85

Veterans
1	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 750	 720	 96
2	 EE133926	 Lee Fisher	 750	 716	 95.47
3	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 1150	 1078	 93.74
4	 EE91579	 Phil Easeman	 850	 792	 93.18
5	 EE12923	 Anthony Dean	 550	 509	 92.55
6	 EE122193	 Clive Scase	 1050	 969	 92.29
7	 EE139534	 Wayne Parker	 1050	 966	 92
8	 EE147074	 Martin Nobbs	 600	 542	 90.33
9	 EE104365	 Neil Cousins	 550	 494	 89.82
10	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 700	 608	 86.86

Super Veterans
1	 EE102937	 Andy Seaman	 600	 538	 89.67
2	 EE125416	 Ian Schwier	 750	 663	 88.4
3	 EE135982	 Kevin Allen	 650	 567	 87.23
4	 EE85315	 Jeffrey Dix	 1250	 1077	 86.16
5	 EE99718	 Jeremy Simmons	 650	 551	 84.77
6	 EE8538	 John Smith	 750	 625	 83.33
7	 EE12484	 Christopher Dennis	 750	 620	 82.67
8	 EE137999	 Richard Hoskins	 1050	 854	 81.33
9	 EE145905	 Simon Shoreman	 550	 418	 76

ENGLISH SPORTING 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 1240	 1178	 95
2	 EE187	 Richard Faulds	 3140	 2970	 94.59
3	 EE88811	 Martin Myers	 5760	 5414	 93.99
4	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 1840	 1712	 93.04
5	 EE138030	 William Page	 2990	 2779	 92.94
6	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 6020	 5565	 92.44
7	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 1840	 1699	 92.34
8	 EE129712	 Samuel Usher	 2020	 1865	 92.33
9	 EE112174	 Toby Reed	 5840	 5390	 92.29
10	 EE12652	 George Digweed	 2060	 1898	 92.14
11	 EE24962	 Richard King	 8912	 8194	 91.94
12	 EE86511	 Julian Freeman	 9204	 8456	 91.87
13	 EE107539	 Timothy Webster	 2740	 2515	 91.79
14	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 9022	 8280	 91.78
=15	 EE120545	 David Ferriman	 2540	 2330	 91.73
=15	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 3980	 3651	 91.73
17	 EE116749	 Lee Jackson	 2520	 2311	 91.71
18	 EE123747	 Michael Cyffin-Jones	 2640	 2418	 91.59
19	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 4760	 4355	 91.49
20	 EE82297	 Gavin Heath	 1300	 1189	 91.46

Ladies
1	 EE124370	 Amy Easeman	 3920	 3500	 89.29
2	 EE103805	 Cheryl Hall	 5526	 4881	 88.33
3	 EE141076	 Lucy Earl	 3040	 2619	 86.15
4	 EE128249	 Ceyla Ismet	 3620	 3027	 83.62
5	 EE108958	 Hannah Gibson	 1240	 1025	 82.66
=6	 EE125027	 Emma Stacey	 1340	 1106	 82.54
=6	 EE20297	 Georgia Moule	 1140	 941	 82.54
8	 EE141780	 Toni Dixon	 2720	 2241	 82.39
9	 EE141352	 Catherine Smalley	 2740	 2254	 82.26
10	 EE131023	 Megan Gamble	 4914	 4028	 81.97

Mens
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 1240	 1178	 95
2	 EE187	 Richard Faulds	 3140	 2970	 94.59
3	 EE88811	 Martin Myers	 5760	 5414	 93.99
4	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 1840	 1712	 93.04
5	 EE138030	 William Page	 2990	 2779	 92.94
6	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 6020	 5565	 92.44
7	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 1840	 1699	 92.34
8	 EE129712	 Samuel Usher	 2020	 1865	 92.33
9	 EE112174	 Toby Reed	 5840	 5390	 92.29
10	 EE12652	 George Digweed	 2060	 1898	 92.14

ENGLISH SPORTING 

Colts
1	 EE135399	 John Porter	 2340	 2135	 91.24
2	 EE144586	 Benjamin Jordan	 3720	 3278	 88.12
3	 EE146412	 Thomas Croucher	 3120	 2707	 86.76
4	 EE144995	 Aaron Christie	 3834	 3251	 84.79
5	 EE145276	 Connor Davies	 1840	 1555	 84.51
6	 EE144564	 Brae Taylor	 2116	 1732	 81.85
7	 EE141257	 Reuben Box	 1300	 1044	 80.31
8	 EE151055	 Jamie Cooper	 2400	 1877	 78.21
9	 EE148938	 Archie Gale	 2540	 1972	 77.64
10	 EE146677	 Bertie Howgill	 1300	 999	 76.85

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 2990	 2779	 92.94
2	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 3940	 3522	 89.39
3	 EE146577	 Harry Jude	 1840	 1621	 88.1
4	 EE137206	 Harry Dickens	 3320	 2919	 87.92
5	 EE141769	 Seth Peters	 3600	 3156	 87.67
6	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 1640	 1432	 87.32
7	 EE147427	 Sam Linington	 2940	 2557	 86.97
8	 EE146449	 Benjamin Rivers	 2800	 2412	 86.14
9	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 2620	 2236	 85.34
10	 EE144727	 Edward Taylor	 2240	 1904	 85

Veterans
1	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 6020	 5565	 92.44
2	 EE12652	 George Digweed	 2060	 1898	 92.14
3	 EE19160	 Steve Brightwell	 4700	 4267	 90.79
4	 EE61189	 Philip Thorrold	 1120	 1015	 90.63
5	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 4640	 4198	 90.47
6	 EE111041	 Nicholas Rees	 1120	 1012	 90.36
7	 EE109720	 Mark Bowes	 4132	 3705	 89.67
8	 EE26380	 Phil Smith	 4340	 3872	 89.22
9	 EE106295	 Paul Cooper	 6812	 6050	 88.81
10	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 5520	 4901	 88.79

JAMES ATTWOOD 
1ST OVERALL ESP & CSP

Gun:  
Beretta 694 cur-

rently but switching 
to the new SL2

Ammo:  
B&P Sporting HV in 

7s

know that my hard 
work has paid off.

There were several 
high points throughout 
the year, and not just 
in terms of my own 

results. I also had the 
pleasure of seeing Phil Gray 
win both the English and 
British Open, which was a 
real highlight.

As for my own season, 
winning the Essex Masters, 
the World Sportrap, and 
finishing runner-up at 
the British Open were all 
achievements I’m proud 
of. But the two standout 
moments were undoubtedly 
winning both European 
Championships – in Compak 
and FITASC Sporting. Taking 
both titles in the same year is 
something I never imagined 
would be possible when the 
year began and achieving 
it has been incredibly 
rewarding.

My goals for 2026 are 
always very similar each year: 
to be competitive in any 
competition, to work hard, 
and to hopefully win a major 
in any discipline, especially 

with the level of competition 
being so high around the 
world. But now, there’s one 
title I’ve set as on of my main 
goals – the World FITASC – 
which would complete the full 
set for me.

My top tips are stay 
focused and dedicated. I’m 
not someone who spends a 
lot of time practising, I mainly 
shoot competitions,  but 
everyone is different,  
and you have to find what 
works best for you. If you put 
in the hard work, you’ll see 
the results. But above all, 
make sure you have fun and 
enjoy it!

Id like to thank my best 
friend Phil Gray, who pushes 
me every step of the way, 
and all my close friends 
who support me. I also 
owe a huge thank you to 
my parents, as much of this 
wouldn’t have been possible 
without them. And finally, 
I’m grateful to my sponsors 
– GMK, Beretta, Baschieri 
& Pellagri, Cens Digital, 
and Starkey Outdoors, for 
their continued support 
throughout the year.

FITASC SPORTING

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 500	 465	 93
2	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 600	 538	 89.67
3	 EE86476	 Nick Hendrick	 850	 752	 88.47
4	 EE99866	 Guy Franklin	 800	 702	 87.75
5	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 600	 525	 87.5
6	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 900	 785	 87.22
7	 EE110965	 Jack Lovick	 600	 523	 87.17
8	 EE36023	 Andrew Bailey	 700	 610	 87.14
9	 EE140134	 Anthony Panetta	 600	 520	 86.67
10	 EE85635	 Karl Field	 800	 688	 86
11	 EE35373	 Roy Cherry	 550	 470	 85.45
12	 EE88473	 Robert Taylor	 500	 426	 85.2
13	 EE128828	 William Baughan	 700	 595	 85
14	 EE26380	 Phil Smith	 500	 424	 84.8
15	 EE107556	 Harry Seal	 1250	 1056	 84.48
16	 EE131172	 Thomas Heath	 1050	 885	 84.29
17	 EE10320	 Kevin Jobling	 600	 504	 84
18	 EE73876	 Andrew Clifton	 700	 587	 83.86
19	 EE2211	 Desmond Sturgess	 900	 754	 83.78
20	 EE103026	 John Newman	 850	 709	 83.41

Ladies
1	 EE103805	 Cheryl Hall	 500	 414	 82.8
2	 EE125027	 Emma Stacey	 950	 767	 80.74
3	 EE112575	 Rebecca McKenzie	 700	 559	 79.86
4	 EE97549	 Pet Easton	 1200	 925	 77.08
5	 EE127058	 Becky Clifton	 800	 615	 76.88
6	 EE141076	 Lucy Earl	 900	 681	 75.67
7	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1200	 870	 72.5
8	 EE137851	 Johanne Field	 600	 431	 71.83
9	 EE134133	 Chloe Applin	 850	 610	 71.76
10	 EE103733	 Sarah White	 950	 662	 69.68

Mens
1	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 500	 465	 93
2	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 600	 538	 89.67
3	 EE86476	 Nick Hendrick	 850	 752	 88.47
4	 EE99866	 Guy Franklin	 800	 702	 87.75
5	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 600	 525	 87.5
6	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 900	 785	 87.22
7	 EE110965	 Jack Lovick	 600	 523	 87.17
8	 EE36023	 Andrew Bailey	 700	 610	 87.14
9	 EE140134	 Anthony Panetta	 600	 520	 86.67
10	 EE85635	 Karl Field	 800	 688	 86

Juniors
1	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 700	 571	 81.57
2	 EE144564	 Brae Taylor	 500	 405	 81
3	 EE143135	 Edward Cleverley	 900	 727	 80.78
4	 EE146449	 Benjamin Rivers	 1050	 835	 79.52

Veterans
1	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 600	 525	 87.5
2	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 900	 785	 87.22
3	 EE36023	 Andrew Bailey	 700	 610	 87.14
4	 EE26380	 Phil Smith	 500	 424	 84.8
5	 EE10320	 Kevin Jobling	 600	 504	 84
6	 EE73876	 Andrew Clifton	 700	 587	 83.86
7	 EE2211	 Desmond Sturgess	 900	 754	 83.78
8	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 950	 791	 83.26
9	 EE63158	 Shaun Stacey	 1350	 1117	 82.74
10	 EE50222	 Phillip Marks	 1200	 983	 81.92

Super Veterans
1	 EE56372	 Glenn Hunt	 1200	 995	 82.92
2	 EE19336	 Stephen Williams	 900	 746	 82.89
3	 EE103091	 Christopher Smith	 1050	 848	 80.76
4	 EE13	 Martin Reynolds	 1500	 1199	 79.93
5	 EE67499	 Kenneth Bennett	 1450	 1157	 79.79
6	 EE66957	 John Pool	 2100	 1663	 79.19
7	 EE85315	 Jeffrey Dix	 1200	 918	 76.5
8	 EE29432	 Andy Shore	 500	 379	 75.8
9	 EE48951	 Michael Durling	 1100	 829	 75.36
10	 EE88361	 Tony Leonard	 500	 372	 74.4

Looking back over this year, 
I can see the effort and 
consistency that went into 
everything I achieved this 
year. There were challenges 

along the way, but each one 
pushed me to improve and 
stay focused on my goals. 
Overall, this year has been 
one of my best in terms of 
both results and consistency, 
and it’s a great feeling to look 
at what I’ve achieved and 
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TOP SHOTS

UNIVERSAL TRENCH

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1100	 1061	 96.45
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 900	 863	 95.89
3	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 2050	 1938	 94.54
4	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2450	 2315	 94.49
5	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 1500	 1391	 92.73
6	 EE9283	 Wesley Hann	 2925	 2699	 92.27
7	 EE9427	 Carl Burrow	 1100	 1008	 91.64
8	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1450	 1326	 91.45
9	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 2100	 1916	 91.24
10	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 1400	 1276	 91.14
11	 EE45163	 Ray Sutton	 1200	 1089	 90.75
12	 EE86077	 David Hardy	 3050	 2759	 90.46
13	 EE41337	 Robert Bright	 600	 540	 90
14	 EE3815	 Tim Smith	 1000	 899	 89.9
15	 EE131671	 Bayram Baysal	 1900	 1700	 89.47
16	 EE144300	 Daniel Hudson	 1600	 1423	 88.94
17	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 900	 800	 88.89
18	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 1450	 1288	 88.83
19	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 2350	 2084	 88.68
20	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 2000	 1773	 88.65

Ladies
1	 EE124358	 Kath Bright	 600	 502	 83.67
2	 EE147072	 Abbie Coutanche	 1100	 917	 83.36
3	 EE96600	 Sue Bate	 1100	 903	 82.09
4	 EE68795	 Anne Phillips	 1200	 934	 77.83
5	 EE112841	 Amanda Gallagher	 1250	 905	 72.4
6	 EE125233	 Jane Robbins	 1000	 494	 49.4

Mens
1	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1100	 1061	 96.45
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 900	 863	 95.89
3	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 2050	 1938	 94.54
4	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2450	 2315	 94.49
5	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 1500	 1391	 92.73
6	 EE9283	 Wesley Hann	 2925	 2699	 92.27
7	 EE9427	 Carl Burrow	 1100	 1008	 91.64
8	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1450	 1326	 91.45
9	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 2100	 1916	 91.24
10	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 1400	 1276	 91.14

Juniors
1	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 900	 800	 88.89
2	 EE147714	 Matthew Rowland	 1550	 1354	 87.35
3	 EE146261	 Oliver Austin	 1400	 1220	 87.14
4	 EE149177	 James Ward	 1950	 1656	 84.92
5	 EE144304	 Rhys Dixon	 900	 761	 84.56
6	 EE147072	 Abbie Coutanche	 1100	 917	 83.36

Veterans
1	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1100	 1061	 96.45
2	 EE9283	 Wesley Hann	 2925	 2699	 92.27
3	 EE9427	 Carl Burrow	 1100	 1008	 91.64
4	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1450	 1326	 91.45
5	 EE86077	 David Hardy	 3050	 2759	 90.46
6	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 1450	 1288	 88.83
7	 EE1965	 Mark Wright	 1400	 1238	 88.43
8	 EE50180	 Robert Dalzell	 3250	 2814	 86.58
9	 EE88570	 Howard Beaumont	 600	 519	 86.5
10	 EE93403	 Nigel Watson	 2300	 1967	 85.52

Super Veterans
1	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 1500	 1391	 92.73
2	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 2100	 1916	 91.24
3	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 1400	 1276	 91.14
4	 EE45163	 Ray Sutton	 1200	 1089	 90.75
5	 EE3815	 Tim Smith	 1000	 899	 89.9
6	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 2350	 2084	 88.68
7	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 2000	 1773	 88.65
8	 EE20730	 Chris Tate	 1300	 1152	 88.62
9	 EE114063	 Neil Leeming	 1275	 1128	 88.47
10	 EE12956	 David Wright	 900	 793	 88.11

HELICE 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE124328	 Alasdair Williams	 158	 144	 91.14
2	 EE129642	 Charles Pomfret	 162	 141	 87.04
3	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
4	 EE61691	 John Foy	 128	 110	 85.94
5	 EE27600	 Archie Tyler	 70	 60	 85.71
6	 EE142345	 Jack Malthouse	 134	 114	 85.07
7	 EE14019	  Crumpton	 162	 137	 84.57
8	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 142	 120	 84.51
9	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 64	 54	 84.38
10	 EE131511	 Phil Negus	 138	 116	 84.06
11	 EE71792	 Glyn Barker	 224	 188	 83.93
=12	 EE99095	 Kevin Flitton	 74	 62	 83.78
=12	 EE27601	 Kevin Tyler	 74	 62	 83.78
14	 EE143977	 Tristan Lambert	 128	 107	 83.59
15	 EE71194	 Clifford Goodwin	 182	 151	 82.97
16	 EE72680	 Robert Arnold	 70	 58	 82.86
17	 EE71617	 Alan Rowley	 122	 101	 82.79
18	 EE1234	 Robert Mulliner	 110	 91	 82.73
19	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 190	 157	 82.63
20	 EE141138	 Riccardo Verrilli	 182	 149	 81.87

Ladies
1	 EE149049	 Tracey Jeffrey	 118	 95	 80.51
2	 EE26152	 Dionne Rogers	 166	 133	 80.12
3	 EE131679	 Jo Watson-Hopkinson	 114	 88	 77.19
=4	 EE146452	 Meghan Ryan	 70	 53	 75.71
=4	 EE125217	 Faye Wills	 210	 159	 75.71
6	 EE149254	 Jessica Swift	 170	 123	 72.35
7	 EE4321	 Elizabeth Mulliner	 114	 80	 70.18
8	 EE72235	 Jane Bell	 78	 52	 66.67
9	 EE137840	 Fiona Reed	 72	 43	 59.72

Mens
1	 EE124328	 Alasdair Williams	 158	 144	 91.14
2	 EE129642	 Charles Pomfret	 162	 141	 87.04
3	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
4	 EE61691	 John Foy	 128	 110	 85.94
5	 EE27600	 Archie Tyler	 70	 60	 85.71
6	 EE142345	 Jack Malthouse	 134	 114	 85.07
7	 EE14019	  Crumpton	 162	 137	 84.57
8	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 142	 120	 84.51
9	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 64	 54	 84.38
10	 EE131511	 Phil Negus	 138	 116	 84.06

Juniors
1	 EE27600	 Archie Tyler	 70	 60	 85.71
2	 EE142345	 Jack Malthouse	 134	 114	 85.07
3	 EE149254	 Jessica Swift	 170	 123	 72.35

Veterans
1	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
2	 EE61691	 John Foy	 128	 110	 85.94
3	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 142	 120	 84.51
4	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 64	 54	 84.38
5	 EE71792	 Glyn Barker	 224	 188	 83.93
6	 EE27601	 Kevin Tyler	 74	 62	 83.78
7	 EE71617	 Alan Rowley	 122	 101	 82.79
8	 EE149049	 Tracey Jeffrey	 118	 95	 80.51
9	 EE17565	 Malcolm Grant	 214	 172	 80.37
10	 EE26152	 Dionne Rogers	 166	 133	 80.12

Super Veterans
1	 EE14019	 Crumpton	 162	 137	 84.57
2	 EE71194	 Clifford Goodwin	 182	 151	 82.97
3	 EE72680	 Robert Arnold	 70	 58	 82.86
4	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 190	 157	 82.63
5	 EE22435	 Paul Colley	 170	 136	 80
6	 EE101580	 Steve Cole	 206	 162	 78.64
7	 EE125004	 Trevor Lewis	 214	 163	 76.17
8	 EE30004	 Jack Sparrowhawk	 206	 152	 73.79
9	 EE67724	 Clive Weston	 112	 82	 73.21
10	 EE119886	 Bryan Ward	 72	 51	 70.83
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TOP SHOTS

CHARLOTTE KITCHEN 1ST LADIES DTL

As a mother of two, simply 
attending competitions feels 
like an achievement in itself, 
so I had no expectations after 
giving birth to my second 
child in December ‘24.

My high point of 2025 was 
qualifying for the England 
Ladies DTL team for the 
Home International 
in Scotland. The 
first England 
Selection took 
place when my 
son was only 3 
months old and 
I was so pleased 
to attend the event 
with him. I was incredibly 
proud to achieve England 
Lady High Gun at the Home 
International. My goals 
for 2026 are to qualify for 

the England Ladies Team 
for my 10th appearance 
representing England. 

My top tip, make sure you 
enjoy shooting and not take it 
too seriously. Also, find a gun 
and cartridge combination 
you like and stick with it. I’ve 

used a Miroku MK38 and 
Hull DTL 300s for a 
long time. 

Without my 
family’s support I 
would not be able 
to shoot. Thank you 
to my partner Nev 
and my Mum, who 

share the babysitting 
duties. And to my Dad, 

who as a keen DTL shooter 
himself, has always been the 
best support I could ask for.

Gun: Miroku MK38
Ammo: Hull  
DTL 300s 

DOWN THE LINE

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE133087	 Daniel Price	 3600	 3570	 98.29
2	 EE300	 Paul Chaplow 	 6000	 5938	 98.18
3	 EE71316	 Ian Mullarkey	 1100	 1091	 98.15
4	 EE130245	 Steven Janes	 1900	 1885	 97.98
5	 EE147119	 Sam Winterburn	 3300	 3262	 97.91
6	 EE142941	 Edward Armett	 2900	 2865	 97.85
7	 EE8949	 Paul Turner	 2800	 2764	 97.67
8	 EE126253	 Nick Haley	 2900	 2859	 97.62
9	 EE111369	 Curtis Woolley	 3300	 3259	 97.61
10	 EE128757	 Richard Ryan	 4300	 4237	 97.53
11	 EE110266	 Martin Howe	 1100	 1080	 97.33
12	 EE109672	 Michael Turner	 2300	 2262	 97.25
13	 EE125714	 Robert Dietz	 3800	 3738	 97.21
14	 EE128142	 David Whitehead	 4600	 4535	 97.13
15	 EE92866	 Stephen Booth	 5000	 4925	 97.12
16	 EE124605	 Alex Harris	 3900	 3844	 97.08
17	 EE136548	 Stephen Petch	 5800	 5697	 97.01
18	 EE110007	 Ian Biggins	 5100	 5007	 96.98
19	 EE117571	 Philip Morgan	 1200	 1184	 96.97
20	 EE95341	 Stephen Kirby	 1400	 1375	 96.95

Ladies
1	 EE118936	 Charlotte Kitchen	 2000	 1952	 95.45
2	 EE140968	 Joanna Fairclough	 2400	 2334	 95.19
3	 EE140816	 Ellie Whitehead	 3550	 3400	 94.1
4	 EE141445	 Justine Howe	 1100	 1044	 93.33
5	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 2000	 1903	 92.97
6	 EE132049	 Sarah Milroy	 4100	 3889	 92.74
7	 EE145063	 Georgina Chamberlain	 2500	 2360	 92.45
8	 EE112079	 Caroline Stanbrook	 1700	 1604	 91.9
9	 EE130306	 Caroline Whitehead	 2500	 2351	 91.89
10	 EE126676	 Janine Travers	 3300	 3092	 91.51

Mens
1	 EE133087	 Daniel Price	 3600	 3570	 98.29
2	 EE300	 Paul Chaplow 	 6000	 5938	 98.18
3	 EE71316	 Ian Mullarkey	 1100	 1091	 98.15
4	 EE130245	 Steven Janes	 1900	 1885	 97.98
5	 EE147119	 Sam Winterburn	 3300	 3262	 97.91
6	 EE142941	 Edward Armett	 2900	 2865	 97.85
7	 EE8949	 Paul Turner	 2800	 2764	 97.67
8	 EE126253	 Nick Haley	 2900	 2859	 97.62
9	 EE111369	 Curtis Woolley	 3300	 3259	 97.61
10	 EE128757	 Richard Ryan	 4300	 4237	 97.53

Colts
1	 EE145674	 George Dilley	 3100	 2968	 93.48
2	 EE151868	 George Agar	 1400	 1294	 88.07
3	 EE151627	 Emilia Siggers	 1400	 1234	 84.71

Juniors
1	 EE142941	 Edward Armett	 2900	 2865	 97.85
2	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 2100	 2062	 96.6
3	 EE135965	 George Madden	 3400	 3327	 95.97
4	 EE29411	 Toby Hurstfield	 1400	 1360	 95.29
5	 EE140816	 Ellie Whitehead	 3550	 3400	 94.1
6	 EE147384	 Joshua Kind	 4100	 3931	 93.75
7	 EE139460	 Lewis Dalton	 3500	 3358	 93.12
8	 EE27600	 Archie Tyler	 2200	 2092	 92.44
9	 EE144618	 Olivia Stevens	 2600	 2438	 90.79
10	 EE149452	 Ellie Hurd	 3700	 3457	 89.73

Veterans
1	 EE110266	 Martin Howe	 1100	 1080	 97.33
2	 EE92866	 Stephen Booth	 5000	 4925	 97.12
3	 EE110007	 Ian Biggins	 5100	 5007	 96.98
4	 EE95341	 Stephen Kirby	 1400	 1375	 96.95
5	 EE16429	 Colin Heathcote	 3100	 3040	 96.87
6	 EE124724	 David Garrett	 7800	 7634	 96.61
7	 EE125207	 Stephen Eley	 3800	 3739	 96.55
8	 EE10430	 Tony Common	 2475	 2421	 96.47
9	 EE43566	 Christopher Moule	 2000	 1957	 96.37
10	 EE6792	 Keith Bond	 4100	 4027	 96.31

I am pleased with 
my season and the 
progress I have 
made. There were 
times when I felt 
like I was going 
‘two steps forward 
and one step back’ 
but I am fortunate to 
have been well supported 
throughout these moments 
and achieve performances I 
can be proud of.

Throughout my domestic 
competitions, I was incredibly 
proud to have won my 
second English Open 
title at the National Clay 
Shooting Centre (NCSC) 
in June. Oli Jones and the 
NCSC team made sure the 
competition ran as efficiently 
as possible so they deserve a 
considerable amount  
of credit.

I plan to keep working as 
hard as I can to win domestic 
titles and championships but 
I also intend to better my 
previous performances on the 

world stage. 
Do not let fear of the 

unknown stop you from 
taking risks and opportunities 
which may help you improve 
in your sport. This has been 
something I have struggled 
with in the past but I have 
learned that we sometimes 
have to endure temporary 
discomfort for long  
term pleasure.

 Despite being an 
individual sport, success 
in shooting is very much a 
team effort. My family have 
always been an enormous 
powerhouse behind my 
shooting along with my 
support team; Des Davies, 
Richard Brickell, Paul Tudge, 
Martin Blandford & Oli Dixon. 

Gun: 
Beretta DT11 

(Skeet) with an 
Ergosign stock.

Ammo: RC4 
Conpetition  

24g 9.5

MITCHELL  
BOOKER-SMITH  
1ST OVERALL OSK
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TOP SHOTSTOP SHOTS

ALL ROUND 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 600	 553	 92.17
2	 EE115805	 Geoff Barker	 1200	 1081	 90.08
3	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 1000	 852	 85.2
4	 EE116894	 Peter Atkin	 500	 422	 84.4
5	 EE36730	 Colin Smith	 600	 505	 84.17
6	 EE124971	 Neil Midgley	 800	 672	 84
7	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 1000	 833	 83.3
8	 EE144133	 Aiden Scott	 500	 411	 82.2
9	 EE46546	 Gary Bridger	 800	 642	 80.25
10	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 398	 79.6
11	 EE125359	 Gary Bown	 600	 476	 79.33
12	 EE73033	 Richard Blacker	 1000	 788	 78.8
13	 EE146769	 Lisa Bagley	 500	 369	 73.8
14	 EE141051	 Elzbieta MacGreggor White	500	 342	 68.4

Ladies
1	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 1000	 852	 85.2
2	 EE146769	 Lisa Bagley	 500	 369	 73.8
3	 EE141051	 Elzbieta MacGreggor White	 500	 342	 68.4

DAVID KIRK  
1ST OVERALL ABT

I have had another 
successful year in ABT, 
there has been some 
excellent competitions and 
pleased to have finished at 
the top of the Rankings.

Was there an event or 
result you were particularly 
pleased with?

My highlight in ABT of 
2025 was breaking my own 
record of shooting 226 
straight  to 254 straight 
in consecutive registered 
ABT competitions across 3 
different shooting grounds.

My goal for 2026 is to 
win the English ABT 
again, this is one 
of my favourite 
competitions in 
the calendar as 
this is the first 
major title I ever 
won, winning 
this 5 times so 
far, the first time 
was in way back 
in 1994. 

My top tips are to shoot 
one target at a time, stick 
to your routine and don’t 
focus too much on the final 
score.  If you miss, forget 
about it, reset, start again, 
trust yourself, your training 
and your routine.  Shoot all 
disciplines as this helps  
to develop and improve  
your shooting.

SPORTRAP

Mens
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 600	 553	 92.17
2	 EE115805	 Geoff Barker	 1200	 1081	 90.08
3	 EE116894	 Peter Atkin	 500	 422	 84.4
4	 EE36730	 Colin Smith	 600	 505	 84.17
5	 EE124971	 Neil Midgley	 800	 672	 84
6	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 1000	 833	 83.3
7	 EE144133	 Aiden Scott	 500	 411	 82.2
8	 EE46546	 Gary Bridger	 800	 642	 80.25
9	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 398	 79.6
10	 EE125359	 Gary Bown	 600	 476	 79.33

Junior
1	 EE144133	 Aiden Scott	 500	 411	 82.2

Veterans
1	 EE36730	 Colin Smith	 600	 505	 84.17
2	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 1000	 833	 83.3
3	 EE46546	 Gary Bridger	 800	 642	 80.25
4	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 398	 79.6
5	 EE125359	 Gary Bown	 600	 476	 79.33
6	 EE73033	 Richard Blacker	 1000	 788	 78.8

RICHARD KING 1ST OVERALL  AR & SS

I’m fairly pleased with my 
results from 2025 and my 
highlight would be coming 
runner up in veterans at the 
World Championship.

My goals going forwards 
are to keep enjoying my 
shooting, and competing in 
as many competitions as  
I can.

My top tips would be that 
I have always been multi 
disciplined, I think shooting 
the various disciplines help 

SUPER SPORTING 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1121	 1044	 93.13
2	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1920	 1786	 93.02
3	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1520	 1410	 92.76
4	 EE88473	 Robert Taylor	 1220	 1109	 90.9
5	 EE144727	 Edward Taylor	 1000	 901	 90.1
6	 EE100978	 Nicholas Portlock	 1500	 1341	 89.4
7	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1301	 1155	 88.78
8	 EE140742	 William Elsworthy	 1200	 1052	 87.67
9	 EE102119	 David Webber	 1221	 1061	 86.9
10	 EE61	 Chris Morgan	 1001	 866	 86.51
11	 EE152315	 Dan Wright	 1100	 948	 86.18
12	 EE84020	 Ian Baldock	 1200	 1034	 86.17
13	 EE136963	 Kevin Meade	 1400	 1202	 85.86
14	 EE50036	 Ian Baldwin	 1300	 1111	 85.46
15	 EE128579	 Tom Hamments	 1120	 957	 85.45
16	 EE109140	 Ian Stephenson	 1601	 1362	 85.07
17	 EE146260	 James Graves-Morris	 1220	 1037	 85
18	 EE110744	 Adrian Johnson	 1100	 934	 84.91
19	 EE36385	 Kevin Childs	 1200	 1011	 84.25
20	 EE88059	 Darren Michell	 1821	 1532	 84.13

Ladies
1	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1211	 988	 81.59
2	 EE143526	 Tamsin Holmes	 1021	 798	 78.16
3	 EE132156	 Sharon Michell	 1501	 918	 61.16

Mens
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1121	 1044	 93.13
2	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1920	 1786	 93.02
3	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1520	 1410	 92.76
4	 EE88473	 Robert Taylor	 1220	 1109	 90.9
5	 EE144727	 Edward Taylor	 1000	 901	 90.1
6	 EE100978	 Nicholas Portlock	 1500	 1341	 89.4
7	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1301	 1155	 88.78
8	 EE140742	 William Elsworthy	 1200	 1052	 87.67
9	 EE102119	 David Webber	 1221	 1061	 86.9
10	 EE61	 Chris Morgan	 1001	 866	 86.51

Colts
1	 EE150241	 Stanley Whitton	 1100	 711	 64.64

Juniors
1	 EE144727	 Edward Taylor	 1000	 901	 90.1

Veterans
1	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1920	 1786	 93.02
2	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1301	 1155	 88.78
3	 EE84020	 Ian Baldock	 1200	 1034	 86.17
4	 EE136963	 Kevin Meade	 1400	 1202	 85.86
5	 EE50036	 Ian Baldwin	 1300	 1111	 85.46
6	 EE110744	 Adrian Johnson	 1100	 934	 84.91
7	 EE36385	 Kevin Childs	 1200	 1011	 84.25
8	 EE147074	 Martin Nobbs	 1311	 1087	 82.91
9	 EE101977	 Richard Pike	 1320	 1086	 82.27
10	 EE106483	 Kevin Lillywhite	 1120	 916	 81.79

SKEET DOUBLES 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 500	 472	 94.4
2	 EE142785	 Sandra Harman	 1200	 1045	 87.08
3	 EE138090	 Joanne Knapman	 550	 471	 85.64
4	 EE102813	 Chris Tudor	 500	 412	 82.4

Ladies
1	 EE142785	 Sandra Harman	 1200	 1045	 87.08
2	 EE138090	 Joanne Knapman	 550	 471	 85.64

Mens
1	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 500	 472	 94.4
2	 EE102813	 Chris Tudor	 500	 412	 82.4

AUTOMATIC BALL TRAP

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1375	 1335	 97.09
=2	 EE129152	 William Gilbert	 1050	 1010	 96.19
=2	 EE91327	 Adam Gutteridge	 1050	 1010	 96.19
4	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2225	 2117	 95.15
5	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1200	 1124	 93.67
6	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1875	 1741	 92.85
7	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 1625	 1503	 92.49
8	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 1700	 1570	 92.35
9	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1275	 1176	 92.24
10	 EE21189	 David Sipling	 1325	 1221	 92.15
11	 EE70167	 Duane McCulloch	 1300	 1197	 92.08
12	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 2025	 1858	 91.75
13	 EE42824	 Christopher Dean	 1200	 1093	 91.08
14	 EE80782	 Darren Burtenshaw	 1225	 1115	 91.02
15	 EE86832	 Ian Mulliner	 1000	 908	 90.8
16	 EE45163	 Ray Sutton	 2425	 2199	 90.68
17	 EE87833	 Darren Wood	 2275	 2061	 90.59
18	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 3575	 3234	 90.46
19	 EE145765	 Stuart Cureton	 1200	 1083	 90.25
20	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 2425	 2187	 90.19

Ladies
1	 EE96600	 Sue Bate	 1625	 1343	 82.65
2	 EE126676	 Janine Travers	 1100	 889	 80.82
3	 EE112841	 Amanda Gallagher	 1400	 1077	 76.93
4	 EE92768	 Dawn Breen	 1300	 938	 72.15
5	 EE125233	 Jane Robbins	 1825	 992	 54.36

Mens
1	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1375	 1335	 97.09
=2	 EE129152	 William Gilbert	 1050	 1010	 96.19
=2	 EE91327	 Adam Gutteridge	 1050	 1010	 96.19
4	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2225	 2117	 95.15
5	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1200	 1124	 93.67
6	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1875	 1741	 92.85
7	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 1625	 1503	 92.49
8	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 1700	 1570	 92.35
9	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1275	 1176	 92.24
10	 EE21189	 David Sipling	 1325	 1221	 92.15

Junior
1	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 1700	 1570	 92.35
2	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1275	 1176	 92.24

Veterans
1	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 1875	 1741	 92.85
2	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 1625	 1503	 92.49
3	 EE42824	 Christopher Dean	 1200	 1093	 91.08
4	 EE45163	 Ray Sutton	 2425	 2199	 90.68
5	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 3575	 3234	 90.46
6	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 2425	 2187	 90.19
7	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1175	 1058	 90.04
8	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 2225	 2003	 90.02
9	 EE12956	 David Wright	 1925	 1725	 89.61
10	 EE82681	 Paul Atkinson	 1500	 1344	 89.6

Gun: He has been 
shooting a Kemen KM4 

since 1998.
Ammo: B&P F2 Flash 

Olympic Addition

Gun: Blaser F3 
Ammo: Hull Pro 

One

me stay fresh and focused 
and maybe more should try.

I am very grateful to have 
some incredible sponsors 
Blaser UK, Hull Cartridge 
Company  and Ian Mulliner 
(Mulliner Guns), 
without 
these 
incredible 
companies 
I wouldn’t 
achieve 
what I do.

I have a great 
support network, 
who without I could 
not do as well as I 

do.  I’d especially like 
to thank my wife, Nikki, 

who is my biggest supporter 
whom I dragged around all 
over the country to many 
competitions over the years.  
Also thanks to Lewis, my son 
who I’ve trained, who now 
competes against me, sadly 
sometimes beats me and is 
pushing me to be the best 
competitive shooter I  
can be.
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TOP SHOTSTOP SHOTS

xx

WILLIAM 
PAGE 1ST 
OVERALL STR

I am happy with my 
success this year 
with several podium 
finishes and some good 
consistent performances 
through-out the year.

Gun: Blaser f3
Ammo: Hull Pro one 
28g 8s & Sovereign 

Parcours 6.5s

SPORTRAP

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 1450	 1339	 92.34
2	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 2450	 2256	 92.08
3	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 1250	 1150	 92
4	 EE116749	 Lee Jackson	 1800	 1645	 91.39
5	 EE18214	 Paul Foster	 3225	 2947	 91.38
6	 EE107556	 Harry Seal	 1050	 959	 91.33
7	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 1000	 908	 90.8
8	 EE71646	 Mark Webster	 2125	 1924	 90.54
9	 EE83702	 Dan Bishop	 1550	 1400	 90.32
10	 EE120868	 Paul Poulter	 1850	 1665	 90
11	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 1775	 1596	 89.92
12	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 1150	 1033	 89.83
13	 EE131172	 Thomas Heath	 1425	 1272	 89.26
14	 EE115804	 Sean Gamblen	 1350	 1203	 89.11
15	 EE109360	 Lewis Steed	 1100	 980	 89.09
16	 EE96891	 Adrian Parkin-Coates	 1100	 978	 88.91
17	 EE132851	 Mr Delf	 1500	 1332	 88.8
18	 EE10816	 Michael Foster	 1800	 1586	 88.11
=19	 EE115530	 Matt Watling	 2600	 2286	 87.92
=19	 EE86704	 Graeme Rice	 2625	 2308	 87.92

Ladies
1	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 1350	 1153	 85.41
2	 EE116732	 Emma Lowrison	 1350	 1092	 80.89
3	 EE122119	 Rachel Carrie	 1675	 1291	 77.07
4	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1150	 872	 75.83
5	 EE140043	 Emma Kitchingman-Fox	 2625	 1961	 74.7
6	 EE147559	 Pamela Johnson	 2000	 1320	 66

Mens
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 1450	 1339	 92.34
2	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 2450	 2256	 92.08
3	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 1250	 1150	 92
4	 EE116749	 Lee Jackson	 1800	 1645	 91.39
5	 EE18214	 Paul Foster	 3225	 2947	 91.38
6	 EE107556	 Harry Seal	 1050	 959	 91.33
7	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 1000	 908	 90.8
8	 EE71646	 Mark Webster	 2125	 1924	 90.54
9	 EE83702	 Dan Bishop	 1550	 1400	 90.32
10	 EE120868	 Paul Poulter	 1850	 1665	 90

Colts
1	 EE144995	 Aaron Christie	 1150	 937	 81.48

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 1450	 1339	 92.34

Veterans
1	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 1775	 1596	 89.92
2	 EE10816	 Michael Foster	 1800	 1586	 88.11
3	 EE81097	 Dave Carrie	 1925	 1690	 87.79
4	 EE19302	 Robert Humphreys	 1300	 1134	 87.23
5	 EE119596	 Alan Wharton	 2975	 2593	 87.16
6	 EE87054	 David Kempley	 2300	 2002	 87.04
7	 EE48710	 Phil Rowbottom	 1525	 1318	 86.43
8	 EE125416	 Ian Schwier	 1600	 1381	 86.31
9	 EE25609	 Martin Doughty	 4025	 3454	 85.81
10	 EE56372	 Glenn Hunt	 1325	 1136	 85.74

I would say my high point 
of 2025 was winning the 
English Open Compak with 
100 straight and also winning 
AAA and Juniors at the 
British Open Sportrap. 

I wouldn’t say I set goals 
but my main aim for 2026 is 
to compete as much as I can 
and simply enjoy it again!

Some tips I would suggest 
are get out and shoot as 
many different places as you 
can, experience on different 
targets and backgrounds is 
very important. Watch the 
‘Top shots’ you might spot 
them doing something that 
could help you. 

A big Thank you to  
Hull Cartridge Company, 
Blaser, Teague Chokes,  
Mum and Dad for their  

continued support.
I have recently 
moved on to  
a Blaser f3  
from the Blaser 
f16 that I had 
shot for  
6.5 years!

I shoot Hull 
Pro one 28g  8s 

and some sovereign 
parcours 6.5s.

STUART SMITH 
1ST OVERALL ESK

2025 has been a fantastic 
year for me, a lot of hard 
work, but fantastic results.  
I’d go so far as to say it feels 
like my most consistent  
year to date.

The highest points for 
me would be making the 
finals at both the English & 
British Open, and placing 
Runner-Up at the British. The 
most prominent for me was 
representing England again 
at the Home International 
in Northern Ireland, and 
coming away High Gun!

I haven’t clearly planned 
out 2026 yet, but I will be 
working towards earning 
another cap for England and 
hopefully be heading for 
Ireland with the team this 
time, to defend this  
years win.

Honestly there is no 

substitute for 
training. Get as 
much regular 
training in as you 
possibly can, but proper 
quality training with clear 

goals and intentions – 
not just shooting 
constantly until 
you miss.

A big thank 
you to my partner 
Melissa, children 
Elsie & Elliott, and 
my parents, for 

enabling me to train 
or attend competitions. 

Also, to Julie Havill – the 

best in the business, and 
the most encouraging and 
supportive Team Manager 
you could ever wish for. 

For 16 years I have  
used my Krieghoff K80 
Supersport 32”, with a 
custom stock made by  
Adam Bragg Gunstocks  
and Hull Cartridges 
exclusively for the last  
11 years now.

ENGLISH SKEET 
No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE291	 Stuart Smith	 1100	 1083	 98.45
2	 EE31104	 Tristan Hockey	 1700	 1666	 98
3	 EE85470	 Mark Chesson	 4600	 4500	 97.83
4	 EE31975	 Martyn Fleming	 2900	 2828	 97.52
5	 EE118321	 Alejandro Garcia-Mayol	 3000	 2924	 97.47
6	 EE138229	 Mark Davies	 2500	 2429	 97.16
=7	 EE90969	 Gary Cooke	 2650	 2572	 97.06
=7	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 1700	 1650	 97.06
9	 EE127545	 Leon Gill	 1400	 1355	 96.79
10	 EE141164	 Matthew Morgan	 1000	 967	 96.7
11	 EE128880	 Joe Clarke	 2900	 2803	 96.66
12	 EE16985	 Dave Hendon	 2600	 2509	 96.5
13	 EE140905	 Kian Maher	 1700	 1640	 96.47
14	 EE135108	 Michael Kite	 4900	 4721	 96.35
15	 EE39173	 Stephen Leppington	 3050	 2938	 96.33
16	 EE47836	 Daren Parsons	 2000	 1924	 96.2
17	 EE138497	 John Lowrie	 3800	 3644	 95.89
18	 EE87729	 Martin Brister	 6800	 6517	 95.84
19	 EE132714	 Darren Ollerenshaw	 1500	 1437	 95.8
20	 EE60890	 Stephen Eldridge	 3000	 2870	 95.67

Ladies
1	 EE122908	 Isabel Russell	 1100	 1048	 95.27
2	 EE138498	 Tracy Lowrie	 3000	 2815	 93.83
3	 EE140628	 Alison Coupe	 1100	 1032	 93.82
4	 EE144975	 Alice Marks	 1400	 1311	 93.64
5	 EE127751	 Megan Jones	 1000	 933	 93.3
6	 EE136673	 Rebecca Hunt	 1850	 1715	 92.7
7	 EE138090	 Joanne Knapman	 2200	 2025	 92.05
8	 EE129781	 Samantha Rhodes	 1600	 1468	 91.75
9	 EE48799	 Jackie Martin	 3000	 2729	 90.97
10	 EE142785	 Sandra Harman	 3900	 3539	 90.74

Mens
1	 EE291	 Stuart Smith	 1100	 1083	 98.45
2	 EE31104	 Tristan Hockey	 1700	 1666	 98
3	 EE85470	 Mark Chesson	 4600	 4500	 97.83
4	 EE31975	 Martyn Fleming	 2900	 2828	 97.52
5	 EE118321	 Alejandro Garcia-Mayol	 3000	 2924	 97.47
6	 EE138229	 Mark Davies	 2500	 2429	 97.16
=7	 EE90969	 Gary Cooke	 2650	 2572	 97.06
=7	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 1700	 1650	 97.06
9	 EE127545	 Leon Gill	 1400	 1355	 96.79
10	 EE141164	 Matthew Morgan	 1000	 967	 96.7

Colt
1	 EE148772	 Max Baxter	 1000	 924	 92.4
2	 EE150650	 Sarah Peerless	 1000	 894	 89.4
3	 EE151313	 Leo Taylor Davis	 1000	 893	 89.3

Juniors
1	 EE31104	 Tristan Hockey	 1700	 1666	 98
2	 EE140905	 Kian Maher	 1700	 1640	 96.47
3	 EE144975	 Alice Marks	 1400	 1311	 93.64
4	 EE141839	 George Billington	 1600	 1451	 90.69

Veterans
1	 EE31975	 Martyn Fleming	 2900	 2828	 97.52
2	 EE138229	 Mark Davies	 2500	 2429	 97.16
3	 EE39173	 Stephen Leppington	 3050	 2938	 96.33
4	 EE138497	 John Lowrie	 3800	 3644	 95.89
5	 EE87729	 Martin Brister	 6800	 6517	 95.84
6	 EE44316	 Michael Russell	 1000	 955	 95.5
7	 EE18115	 Robert Tucker	 2400	 2276	 94.83
8	 EE8494	 Douglas Moore	 1500	 1420	 94.67
9	 EE9098	 David Billington	 2200	 2082	 94.64
10	 EE107822	 Michael Phypers	 2900	 2743	 94.59

OLYMPIC SKEET 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE134752	 Mitchell Brooker-Smith	 900	 857	 95.22
2	 EE137067	 Hugh Westminster	 625	 589	 94.24
3	 EE130606	 Arran Eccleston	 600	 562	 93.67
4	 EE122084	 Dominic Cooper	 725	 676	 93.24
5	 EE136224	 Owen Lewis	 825	 756	 91.64
6	 EE2017	 Luke Young	 1450	 1317	 90.83
7	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 975	 878	 90.05
8	 EE144395	 Toby Etheridge	 825	 741	 89.82
9	 EE129115	 Emily Hibbs	 500	 448	 89.6
10	 EE104115	 Andrew Lea	 975	 872	 89.44
11	 EE149312	 Charles Worrall	 1600	 1428	 89.25
12	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 875	 769	 87.89
13	 EE108755	 Robert Vincent	 725	 636	 87.72
14	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 700	 614	 87.71
15	 EE130927	 Jessica Burgess	 650	 566	 87.08
16	 EE145441	 Harry Reveler	 1000	 861	 86.1
17	 EE145644	 Sophie Langton	 950	 811	 85.37
18	 EE130036	 Denzil Grose	 875	 736	 84.11
19	 EE146332	 Oliver Cox	 875	 735	 84
20	 EE142478	 Oliver Simons	 825	 681	 82.55

Ladies
1	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 975	 878	 90.05
2	 EE129115	 Emily Hibbs	 500	 448	 89.6
3	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 700	 614	 87.71
4	 EE130927	 Jessica Burgess	 650	 566	 87.08
5	 EE145644	 Sophie Langton	 950	 811	 85.37
6	 EE144256	 Katy Essex	 1825	 1492	 81.75
7	 EE145173	 Corinne Davis-Cooke	 600	 431	 71.83
8	 EE150650	 Sarah Peerless	 825	 548	 66.42

Mens
1	 EE134752	 Mitchell Brooker-Smith	 900	 857	 95.22
2	 EE137067	 Hugh Westminster	 625	 589	 94.24
3	 EE130606	 Arran Eccleston	 600	 562	 93.67
4	 EE122084	 Dominic Cooper	 725	 676	 93.24
5	 EE136224	 Owen Lewis	 825	 756	 91.64
6	 EE2017	 Luke Young	 1450	 1317	 90.83
7	 EE144395	 Toby Etheridge	 825	 741	 89.82
8	 EE104115	 Andrew Lea	 975	 872	 89.44
9	 EE149312	 Charles Worrall	 1600	 1428	 89.25
10	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 875	 769	 87.89

Juniors
1	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 975	 878	 90.05
2	 EE149312	 Charles Worrall	 1600	 1428	 89.25
3	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 875	 769	 87.89
4	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 700	 614	 87.71
5	 EE145441	 Harry Reveler	 1000	 861	 86.1
6	 EE145644	 Sophie Langton	 950	 811	 85.37
7	 EE130036	 Denzil Grose	 875	 736	 84.11
8	 EE146332	 Oliver Cox	 875	 735	 84
9	 EE142478	 Oliver Simons	 825	 681	 82.55
10	 EE144256	 Katy Essex	 1825	 1492	 81.75

Veterans
1	 EE127088	 Ragan Leivers	 850	 670	 78.82
2	 EE129387	 Jon-Paul Huxtable	 675	 516	 76.44
3	 EE48097	 Nigel Barnes	 825	 567	 68.73
4	 EE108166	 Andrew Hitchmough	 600	 408	 68

Super Veterans
1	 EE64689	 Philip Musson	 600	 461	 76.83
2	 EE6040	 Peter Flower	 850	 641	 75.41
3	 EE121936	 Simon Davidmann	 925	 650	 70.27

Gun: Krieghoff K80 
Supersport 32”

Ammo: Hull Pro One 
28g 9 & Sovereign 

28g 8 
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